The University did not have a material cumulative effect as a result of adopting this guidance and
expects the impact to be immaterial on an ongoing basis.  The core guidance in ASU 2014-09 is
to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to students in amounts
that reflect the consideration to which the University expects to be entitled in exchange for those
goods or services.  The amount to which the University expects to be entitled is calculated as the
transaction price and recorded as revenue in exchange for providing goods or services.

Restricted Cash Equivalents

In 2019, the University changed its method of accounting for restricted cash equivalents by
adopting the provisions of Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-18 (ASU 2016-18), Statement
of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash.  The new accounting guidance in ASU 2016-18
requires balances generally described as restricted cash equivalents to be included with cash when
reconciling beginning and end of the period balances on the statement of cash flows.  The
following 2018 statement of cash flows line items were affected by the adoption of ASU 2016-18:

As Previously
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Purchase of investments  $  (73,225,091)  $  (74,261,397)  $   (1,036,306)

Proceeds from disposition of investments  $   83,793,511  $   82,739,120  $   (1,054,391)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities  $  (15,498,585)  $  (17,589,282)  $   (2,090,697)

Decrease in escrowed bond investments  $   6,638,937  $   417,064  $   (6,221,873)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  $   960,364  $   (5,261,509)  $   (6,221,873)

Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted
cash equivalents  $  (24,392,015)  $  (32,704,585)  $   (8,312,570)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of year  $   33,605,177  $   45,597,605  $   11,992,428

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents, end of year  $   9,213,162  $   12,893,020  $   3,679,858

May 31, 2018

Webster University
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

May 31, 2019 and 2018

 14

Note 3: Receivables

The major components of receivables at May 31 consisted of the following:

2019 2018

Accounts receivable from students (net of allowance;

2019 - $9,281,608, 2018 - $9,056,140)  $   8,297,313  $   23,208,019

Other receivables   3,448,516   1,637,539

Grants receivable   583,674   581,227

Contribution receivable, net   2,675,274   2,634,708

Total receivables   15,004,777   28,061,493

Less noncurrent contributions receivable   1,720,138   1,534,475